



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**SPECIAL APPEAL No. - 288 of 1999**

Rameshwar Nath Muttoo and another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Vipin Chandra Sharma

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : J. Nagar (Sr. Adv.) with Pratik J. Nagar, Dhruva Narayan, Rahul Sripat  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : Manish Goyal (Sr. Adv.), Nikhil Mishra, K.M. Sinha, P.K.Ganguli

---

**Chief Justice's Court**

**HON'BLE ARUN BHANSALI, CHIEF JUSTICE  
HON'BLE ARUN KUMAR, J.**

1. Counsel for the appellants informs that respondent no.1/1 Smt. Aridaman Vipin Sharma has died during pendency of the present appeal and as her legal representative is already on record as respondent no.1/2, her name may be struck off from the record.
2. In view of the submissions made, the name of respondent no.1/1 is ordered to be struck off from the array of the parties.
3. Counsel for the respondent submits that respondent no.1/1 is also survived by a daughter, who would be brought on record.
4. Needful may be done before the next date.
5. List the appeal along with connected matters on 12.01.2026 on the top of the daily cause list.
6. It is made clear that as and when the matter is called out, the same shall not be adjourned.

**(Arun Kumar, J) (Arun Bhansali, CJ)**

**December 9, 2025**  
AHA/Anil