



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**SPECIAL APPEAL No. - 288 of 1999**

Rameshwar Nath Muttoo And Another

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

Vipin Chandra Sharma

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Dhruva Narayan, J.Nagar, Pratik  
J.Nagar, Rahul Sripat  
Counsel for Respondent(s) : K.M. Sinha, Nikhil Mishra,  
P.K.Ganguli

---

**Court No. - 21**

**HON'BLE MAHESH CHANDRA TRIPATHI, J.  
HON'BLE KUNAL RAVI SINGH, J.**

1. Due to paucity of time, the matter could not be heard on merit.
2. Let the matter be listed on 08.04.2026 in top ten cases.

**(Kunal Ravi Singh,J.) (Mahesh Chandra Tripathi,J.)**

**March 28, 2026**

Pkb/